



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7201/2025**

SANDEEP SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Aman Goyal, Adv.
Petitioners in person.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State
with SI Nitesh Mahiya, P.S.Sagarpur.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

ORDER

% **10.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 30226/2025 EXEMPTION

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7201/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30227/2025 STAY

1. This is a petition for quashing of FIR No. 177/2011 under Sections 498A/323/34 IPC registered at P.S.Sagarpur, as also proceedings arising from the said FIR.
2. Learned counsel who appears for the petitioner submits that the disputes between the parties have been amicably settled before the Counselling Cell, Family Court, Dwarka, and in terms of the settlement, the petitioners have already made payment of Rs.19 lacs to the complainant, and only balance amount of Rs.9 lacs remains to be paid. He further submits that



petitioners have paid school fee of the child to respondent no.2 up till July 2025. However, complainant/respondent no.2 is not cooperating and is not present today.

3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP appearing for the State.

4. Notice be also issued to respondent no.2 through all permissible modes, subject to the petitioner taking the requisite steps, returnable on 30.01.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025/ib/ak