



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7201/2025**

SANDEEP SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Aman Goyal, Advocate with
petitioners in person.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for
State with SI Nitesh Mahiya, P.S.
Sagarpur.

Respondent No. 2 in person
(through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 4530/2026 & CRL.M.A. 6863/2026 (for early hearing)

1. By way of these applications, the applicants – petitioners seek early hearing of the captioned petition.
2. For the reasons stated therein, the applications are allowed, and CRL.M.C. 7201/2025 is taken on Board.
3. The applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7201/2025

4. By way of the present petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 177/2011 dated 11.07.2011, registered at Police Station Sagar Pur, District South-West, Delhi, under Sections 498A/323/34 of the Indian



Penal Code, 1860, on the ground of settlement.

5. The petitioners are ready with the demand draft of Rs. 9,00,000/- in terms of the settlement. However, respondent No. 2 is not present to receive it. She also submits that payment of the child's school fees, in terms of clause 2 of the settlement, remains in arrears.

6. It is agreed by the petitioners and respondent No. 2 that the outstanding amount will be paid tomorrow.

7. Petitioner Nos. 2 and 3 are present in Court. They have been duly identified by the Investigating Officer as well as by their learned counsel. Their presence is dispensed with for the present.

8. At joint request, list on 30.04.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 29, 2026

'sv/KA'/